
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee B 

 
 
THURSDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2009 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Lister (Chair), Newton and Thompson 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 8 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B 

held on 6 January 2009. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 7 - 8)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Gambling Act 2005 or the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. CORNER FOODS & WINE, 40 SEAFORD ROAD N15 5DY (TOTTENHAM GREEN 
WARD)  (PAGES 9 - 40)  

 
 To consider an application to provide the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 

premises. 
 

7. DIZZY FOODS, 10 HIGH ROAD N15 6LS (SEVEN SISTERS WARD)  (PAGES 41 - 
84)  

 
 To consider an application to provide the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 

premises. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Anne Thomas 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020-8489 2941 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk 

 
Friday, 06 February 2009  

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009 

 
Councillors Lister (Chair), Newton and Thompson 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCB01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCB02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB04. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee B meetings held on 13 
March 2007, 13 September 2007, 2 April 2008 and 12 May 2008 be 
approved. 
 

 
 

LSCB05. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCB06. 
 

DRAGONFLY WHOLEFOODS, 24 HIGH STREET, HIGHGATE, 
LONDON N6 5DG (CROUCH END WARD) 

 

  
The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on the 
application to provide the supply of alcohol at Dragonfly Wholefoods. Ms 
Barrett reported that the representation made by the Police and Fire 
Officer had subsequently been withdrawn, and that representations had 
also been received from the Planning Officer and an interested party.  
 
Local residents presented their objections to the application. They 
requested that the communal passageway used by residents never be 
used for storage, as this posed a hazard in the event of an emergency, 
and that the doorway between the communal passageway and the shop 
be kept locked at all times for additional security. The local residents 
confirmed that these were the only outstanding issues.  
 
In response to the statement given by local residents, the applicant 
reported that goods were only ever placed in the communal passage for 
a period of no more than two hours every week or so, when the delivery 
was being transferred into the shop. In respect of the doorway between 
the passage and the shop, it was reported that this was never used and 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009 

 

that there was no access between the shop and the hallway.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant reported that 
the sale of alcohol would not result in storage problems, as alcohol 
would account for only a small volume of additional stock, which could 
easily be accommodated in the existing storage areas.  
 
In conclusion, local residents requested that the hallyway be kept clear 
at all times, as it was not possible to predict when an emergency would 
occur. The applicant concluded by saying that the business did all it 
could to respect residents, and that the licence would not result in any 
disturbance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee decided to grant the application as asked, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1) The Mandatory Statutory condition under section 19 of the Act. 
2) That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the 

operating schedule. 
 

LSCB07. 
 

MIZGIN RESTAURANT, 485 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4 1AS 
(HARRINGAY WARD) 

 

  
The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, reported on an application for a 
new premises licence at Mizgin Restaurant, for the provision of late night 
refreshment. Representations had been received from the Noise Team 
and two interested parties objecting to the application on the basis of the 
premises’ history of non-compliance with licensing conditions, and 
outstanding issues relating to public nuisance. Ms Barrett advised the 
Committee that the application was being submitted by a new applicant, 
but that the previous licensee at the premises was still involved in the 
management of the business.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the Licensing Officer 
confirmed that overall responsibility for the running of the business, 
including issues such as equipment maintenance, would rest with the 
leaseholder of the premises, who was the previous licensee.  
 
Mr Eubert Malcolm, Enforcement Response Officer, presented his 
representation on the application, which outlined concerns relating to the 
previous licensee’s continued involvement in the business,  the licensing 
history at the premises and the outstanding issues relating to the 
modification of the extract ventilation system at the premises. In 
response to questions from the Committee, the Enforcement Officer 
confirmed that the conditions imposed by the Magistrates on the 
previous licence, relating to the upgrading of the extract ventilation 
system, had not been complied with to date.  
 
Mr Ian Sygrave, Chair of the Harringay Ladder Community Safety 
Partnership, presented his objection to the application and stated that he 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009 

 

was also representing the views of a local resident who had submitted a 
representation but was unable to attend the hearing. Mr Sygrave 
reported on the history of late night noise and nuisance at the premises, 
and the history of enforcement action taken against the licensee, and 
expressed concern that similar occurrences would happen again if a 
licence were to be granted, as management of the premises had not 
changed significantly. Mr Sygrave added that the premises was still in 
breach of the conditions on its previous licence, and asked the 
Committee to reject the application in order to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The applicant, Mr Cuma Ates, introduced himself as part owner of the 
premises, as well as new night manager with responsibility of running 
the business after 8pm. Mr Ates reported that he was working to 
upgrade the extraction system and that a company had been engaged to 
carry out sound readings although, due to the Christmas break, these 
were not yet available. The applicant understood residents’ concerns, 
but reported that he was committed to improving the noise issues 
relating to the extraction system and that he would comply with all the 
recommendations made by the Council. Mr Ates added that the 
concerns raised related to the way in which the business had been run 
previously, but that he would work to ensure that the same issues were 
not repeated if a new licence were granted and that, since he had been 
involved in the business, there had been no complaints other than that 
referred to in the written submission to the Committee. Mr Ates 
requested that the Committee grant the licence and allow Mizgin to 
compete with other local businesses, to whom it was currently losing 
trade from customers wishing to eat after 11pm.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant confirmed 
that he would take full responsibility for all matters occurring after 11pm, 
and for the issues relating to the extraction unit. The Committee 
enquired about Archway Metals, the company engaged to carry out the 
works required by the Magistrates at the premises. The applicant 
reported that it had not been possible to present full details of the 
readings carried out by the company due to unavailability of staff over 
the Christmas break, otherwise these would have been included. The 
Enforcement Officer reported that the report provided by the company 
contained insufficient data to demonstrate that they were acoustic 
specialists, and that further information would be required in order to 
demonstrate their experience in sound insulation matters. It was also 
emphasised that the agreement of the Council would be required in 
advance of any works being carried out. The applicant confirmed that he 
would be happy to co-operate fully with the Council and understood the 
requirement that all works and the contractor used must be agreed with 
environmental health in advance. 
 
The Committee asked the applicant about the need for additional hours. 
The applicant responded that the premises needed to increase the 
number of customers, and that the present closing time of 11pm meant 
that they were losing customers to local competitors who were open 
later.  

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009 

 

 
In response to a question from the Council’s Legal Officer, Mr Ates 
confirmed that he had been involved in the business as a part-owner for 
three months. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Sygrave recommended that the application be refused 
until all the necessary works to the extraction unit had been completed 
and tested.  
 
The applicant concluded by saying that the premises was doing its best 
to comply with the conditions previously imposed by the Magistrates and 
that any nuisance caused to residents would also be a nuisance to 
customers, so it was in everyone’s interest to resolve the outstanding 
issues. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee considered the application by Cuma Ates for a premises 
licence at Mizgin Restaurant and decided to refuse the application. 
 
The Committee considered the written representation of the 
Enforcement Response Officer, Ladder Community Safety Partnership 
and Mr Sharman and the oral evidence given at the hearing. 
 
The Committee considered that there was a long history of nuisance and 
non-compliance with conditions on the licence of the premises. The 
Committee was satisfied that Mr Kovaycin is still the principal 
stakeholder in the business and involved in the day-to-day management 
of the Mizgin restaurant. The change of management after 11pm would 
not make a significant difference to the management of the premises.  
 
The Committee considered the previous prosecutions for non-
compliance with the licence and the revocation of the previous licence. 
The Committee also had regard to the fact that the Magistrates’ Court 
had upheld the revocation of the licence only four months previously. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the problems with the extractor fan 
have not yet been resolved. Given the history of the site and non-
compliance with conditions on the licence, the Committee was not 
satisfied that a condition that required a consultant’s recommendation to 
be implemented and agreed with the Council would be adhered to. The 
Committee also considered that, based on previous problems, any 
condition relating to the time of closing might not be complied with. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that it was necessary to refuse the 
application in order to uphold the licensing objective of the prevention of 
public nuisance. 
 

LSCB08. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009 

 

 
 

The meeting ended at 21:45hrs. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Harry Lister 
Chair 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\5\AI00015503\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the 
parties or representations received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed. 

 

  
NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  

(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  
(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  
Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.  

  
TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority     of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety, 
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested      
           topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them. 
 

 

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides any 
such request. 

 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party 
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

  
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
 

 

9.   The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to 
        introduce late documentary evidence. 

 

10.    If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the     
        admission of the late documents. 

 

11.    If the other party do object to the admission of documents which     
        have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the     
        documents shall not be admitted. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\5\AI00015503\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 
12.    If the other party object to documents produced late but before the  
        hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the  
        Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents: 

 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?  
(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?  
(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if 

admission of the documents is refused? 
 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?  

(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?  
  
THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 
 

 

13.      The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for      
            example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the    
            comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.  
            This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties. 
 

 

14.      The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by   
            the  parties. 
 

 

  
THE HEARING  
 

 

15.    This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can  
          vary the order as appropriate but it should include: 
 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative 
 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 
 

 

  
CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  
THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 8



Agenda Item 6Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Agenda Item 7Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Corner Foods & Wine, 40 Seaford Road N15 5DY (Tottenham Green Ward)
	7 Dizzy Foods, 10 High Road N15 6LS (Seven Sisters Ward)



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 

 
Councillors Dodds (Chair), Newton, Thompson and Dodds 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCB09. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lister for whom Cllr 
Dodds was substituting.  Cllr Lister was unable to consider item 6 as it 
was located within his Ward. 
 

 
 

LSCB10. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB11. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB12. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee B meeting held on 6 
January 2009 be approved. 
 

 
 

LSCB13. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCB14. 
 

CORNER FOODS & WINE, 40 SEAFORD ROAD N15 5DY 
(TOTTENHAM GREEN WARD) 

 

  
The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the report on the 
application to provide the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises.  Ms Barrett reported that representations had been made by 
Enforcement Response, Noise Team, with regard to the prevention of 
public nuisance.  Representations were received in respect of; deliveries 
and collections, plant and machinery, and prevention of nuisance from 
light. 
 
Further representations had also been received from interested parties 
who raised major concerns in relation to a shop selling alcohol for 24 
hours.  Representations included; fear of anti-social behaviour, drug 
dealing and public safety. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee and advised that this 
application was for a new premises licence to sell alcohol between the 
hours of 8:00am and 11:00pm in a local shop.  No representations had 
been received from the responsible authorities and all conditions had 
been implemented in the operating schedule.  The shop was managed 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

by trained staff at all times.  The applicant would be happy to discuss 
further conditions that the Committee thought appropriate. 
 
The Committee equired of the applicant whether they had received any 
formal complaints from neighbours or local residents and were in 
response advised they had not received any complaints.  The premises 
was a small lshop selling groceries, every effort would be made to 
ensure the are surrounding the shop would be cleared each day.   In 
response to a question from members in relation to the personal Licence 
holder the Committee were informed that the applicant was awaiting a 
criminal report from the poice. 
 
The Committee further enquired of the applicant whether he had any 
previous  experience of selling alcohol and what assurance could be 
give that customers would not consume their purchases in the local 
vicinity.  The applicant’s agent responded that the applicant had three 
years experience selling alcohol although he could not control customers 
once they left the premises however, he did not allow drinking on the 
presmises. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee has decided to grant the application as asked, subject to 
the following conditions: 
 

1. The Mandatory Statutory condition under Section 19 of the Act. 
2. That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the 

operating schedule. 
3. Deliveries and collections associated with the premises are to be 

arranged between the hours of 8:00am and 6:30pm Monday to 
Saturday, and no deliveries or collections are to take place on 
Sundays or bank holidays. 

4. All plant and machinery is correctly maintained and regularly 
serviced to ensure that it is operating efficiently and with minimal 
disturbance to neighbours arising from noise. 

5. There should be no use of external units/equipment at the 
premises such as air conditioning units, condensers, chillers, or 
similar noise generating equipment due to the close proximity of 
dwellings to these premises unless they are placed so as not to 
cause disturbance to residents. 

6. If external units are to be used then there should be no increase 
in the  background noise of the area as measured in accordande 
with BS4142.  A report of the background noise survey as well as 
the manufacturer’s specifications for equipment to be used should 
be sent to Environmental Services, (noise enforcement) for their 
perusal. 

7. Illuminated external signage, if applicable, shall be switched off 
when the premises are closed.  Security lights, if applicable, shall 
be positioned to minimise light intrusion to nearby residential 
premises. 

8. The forecourt and pavement outside the premises are to be 
cleared of all litter at the beginning and end of each day. 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 
INFORMATIVE 
 
The Committee would remind the applicant that the mandatory condition 
19 provides that no supply of alcohol may be made under this premises 
licence until such time as there is a designated premises supervisor on 
the Licence. 
 

LSCB15. 
 

DIZZY FOODS, 10 HIGH ROAD N15 6LS (SEVEN SISTERS WARD)  

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report and advised 
the Committee that the application was for a variation of an existing 
licence for the supply of alcohol Monday to Sunday , 24 hours.  The 
existing licence allowed for the supply of alcohol from 8:00am – 
11:00pm.  The applicant had offered no further conditions however, 
reaffirmed he would comply with all the existing conditions on the 
licence. 
 
The Committee was also informed that representations had been 
received from the police however, these were withdrawn as the applicant 
had complied with their recommendations.  Further representations had 
been submitted by several local residents in relation to anti-social 
behaviour,  public nuisance and major concerns relating to alcohol being 
sold for 24 hours.  The Committee was further informed by the Licensing 
Officer, that Rostrevor Avenue was part of a dispersal order area and 
included within a street drinking zone. 
 
The Committee enquired of the role of the Designed Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) and in response the Licensing Officer, advised that a 
DPS was required to be assigned to a licence however, their presence 
wasn’t required at the premises all the time.  A DPS could authorise 
another person to supervise the premises in their absence and should 
leave written authorisation.  The licensing authority would encourage 
DPSs to leave a person to supervise who was a personal licence holder. 
 
The Committee requested clarification on the alcohol dispersal order and 
were advised that the dispersal order was in effect due to problems with 
street drinkers who took over road corners. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee and advised 
that the premises licence was granted in 2008.  The applicant had 
proved he could run a successful licenced business without problems 
and no objections had been submitted from the responsible authorities.  
The licensee confirmed that he would ensure that customers did not 
disturb the neighbours and that the front of the shop was an alcohol free 
zone.  All the conditions on the licence had been implemented and it was 
the intention to open for 24 hours as requested by their customers.  The 
applicant’s representative advised that the applicant would be 
acceptable to any conditions the Committee wished to impose if the 
licence were granted. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 
The Committee considered the application by Mr T Soylemez, and 
decided to refuse the variation to the premises licence.  The Committee 
did not believe that granting the licence would uphold the objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance.  The Committee considered the written 
representations of the local residents and the oral evidence presented at 
the hearing. 
 
The Committee considered that there are major concerns in relation to 
nuisance in the vicinity, in particular Rostrevor Avenue, caused by street 
drinkers including rubbish, noise and urinating in the street.  This was 
clearly evidenced by several written representations from local residents 
and confirmed by the fact that a dispersal order is in place that covered 
the High Road where the premises were located.  To grant the licence 
would undermine the initiative taken to alleviate the nuisance to 
residents. 
 
The Committee were satisfied that extending the hours for the sale of 
alcohol would directly lead to an increase in nuisance and noted that the 
applicant conceded that he could not control where the alcohol was 
consumed once it was purchased and removed from the premises. 
 
The Committee considered that taking into account all the 
circumstances, conditions would not overcome nuisance such as that 
described by the local residents. 
 

LSCB16. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 9:45pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ray Dodds 
Chair 
 
 


